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TENNESSEE BOARD OF PROBATION AND PAROLE
PRESENTENCE REPORT
ORDERED ON: 06/24/2014
PREPARED BY: HILTON-COFFMAN, JUDITH

NAME: FITZPATRICK, WALTER F.
AKA: LT. COMMANDER
ADDRESS: PO BOX 293
ATHENS, TN 37371
PRESENT LOCATION:
AMOUNT OF BOND: $50,000.00

BOND CONDITION: RELEASED ON BOND

DOB: 01/27/1952 AGE: 62
RACE: WHITE SEX: M
HEIGHT: 6 FT 1 IN WEIGHT: 215
EYES: BLUE HAIR: BLACK
SSN: 551-90-4692 TDOC: 00540003
FBI: 107404EA2 SID: TN07957284
NCIC: UNKNOWN

MARITAL STATUS:

DIVORCED

SECURITY THREAT GROUP AFFILIATION:

STG STATUS:

DATE:
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JUDGE: BLACKWOOD, KERRY
COURT: MCMINN COUNTY CRIMINAL COURT
DIVISION: 1ST DIVISION
PROSECUTOR: BEBB, STEVEN

DEFENSE: VAN IRION
TYPE: RETAINED

SENTENCING HEARING: 08/19/2014

COUNTY OF CASE DOCKET | COUNTY OF CASE DOCKET
CONVICTION YEAR NUMBER COUNT | CONVICTION YEAR NUMBER COUNT

054 2014 14-CR-69 001 | 054 2014 14-CR-69 002
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OFFICIAL VERSION:

WALTER FRANCIS FITZPATRICK III WAS INDICTED BY THE MARCH 2014 TERM OF
THE MCMINN COUNTY GRAND JURY AND CHARGED WITH HARASSMENT, AGGRAVATED
PERJURY, STALKING AND EXTORTION.

THE CASE WENT TO TRIAL, AND ON JUNE 24, 2014 A MCMINN COUNTY JURY
FOUND THE DEFENDANT GUILTY OF AGGRAVATED PERJURY, AND EXTORTION. THE
SAME DAY, A MCMINN COUNTY JURY FOUND THE DEFENDANT NOT GUILTY OF THE
CHARGE OF HARASSMENT. ADDITIONALLY, THE STATE OF TENNESSEE DISMISSED
THE CHARGE OF STALKING ON JUNE 24, 2014. THE SAME DAY, A PRE-SENTENCE
INVESTIGATIVE RECORD WAS ORDERED BY JUDGE BLACKWOOD, AND SENTENCING
HEARING WAS SET FOR AUGUST 18, 2014 IN MCMINN COUNTY CRIMINAL COURT.

DEFENDANT'S VERSION:

NO INFORMATION WAS GIVEN BY THE DEFENDANT, WALTER FITZPATRICK.

CODEFENDANTS STATUS:

THERE ARE NO CODEFENDANTS IN THE CASE OF 14-CR-69.

VICTIM'S STATEMENT:

THERE ARE NO VICTIMS IN THE CASE OF 14-CR-69.

AGENCY STATEMENT:

INVESTIGATOR CALVIN ROCKHOLT WITH THE 10TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE CREATED AN INVESTIGATIVE REPORT SURROUNDING THE
FACTS OF CASE 14-CR-69. THE FOLLOWING IS TYPED VERBATIM FROM

INVESTIGATOR ROCKHOLT'S REPORT.

THIS INVESTIGATION WAS PREDICATED BY AN INVESTIGATION REQUEST BY
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL R. STEVEN BEBB.

ON FEBRUARY 14, 2014 WALTER F. FITZPATRICK GOES TO THE MCMINN COUNTY,
CIRCUIT COURT CLERKS OFFICE AND FILES FOR A PETITION FOR ORDER OF
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AGENCY STATEMENT:
HEARING AGAINST JEFF CUNNINGHAM WHO IS THE GRAND JURY FOREMAN OF
MCMINN COUNTY. MR. FITZPATRICK STATES IN THE PETITION THAT ' MR.
CUNNINGHAM HAS PHYSICALLY BLOCKED HIM FROM APPEARING BEFORE THE MCMINN
COUNTY GRAND JURY. MR. FITZPATRICK ALSO PROVIDES AN ATTACHMENT TO THE
PETITION THAT LIST HIS MEMORANDUM OF COMPLAINT. A COPY OF A LETTER TO
THE BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUPREME COURT OF
TENNESSEE ASKING FOR THE PERMANENT LAW LICENSE REVOCATION AND
DISBARMENT OF MR. CUNNINGHAM IS INCLUDED. HE ALSO STATES THAT MR.
CUNNINGHAM IS ILLEGALLY AND IMPROPERLY IMPANELED AS THE GRAND JURY
FOREMAN. MR. FITZPATRICK GIVES A LIST OF VARIOUS CRIMINAL ACTS THAT HE
BELIEVES HAVE OCCURRED, OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT OFFICIAL OPPRESSION,
TAMPERING WITH OR FABRICATING EVIDENCE, COERCION OF A WITNESS,
COERCION OF JUROR , IMPROPER INFLUENCE OF A JUROR AND PERJURY. MR.
FITZPATRICK STATES IN HIS COMPLAINT THAT "MR. CUNNINGHAM IS NOT A
JUROR! MR. CUNNINGHAM, TRAINED AS AN ATTORNEY, KNOWS HE IS VIOLENTLY
BREAKING THE LAW. MR. CUNNINGHAM'S CONTINUED PRESENCE IN THE GRAND
JURY ROOM AS THESE CHARGES AGAINST HIM ARE READ AND CONSIDERED IS
INTOLERABLE." CHANCERY COURT JUDGE JERRI BRYANT DENIED THE FEBRUARY
14, 2014 PETITION.
ON FEBRUARY 18, 2014, THE MCMINN COUNTY GRAND JURY CONVENES FOR ITS
MONTHLY SESSION. MR. FITZPATRICK IS PRESENT IN THE HALLWAY OUTSIDE THE
GRAND JURY ROOM. MR. CUNNINGHAM SEES MR. FITZPATRICK IN THE HALLWAY
AND ADVISES HIM THAT THE GRAND JURY WILL NOT HEAR FROM HIM. MCMINN
COUNTY SHERIFF DEPARTMENT SGT. TRACY BROWN IS PRESENT DURING THE
CONVERSATION BETWEEN MR. CUNNINGHAM AND MR. FITZPATRICK. { COURTHOUSE
VIDEO IN FILE}

ON MARCH 12, 2014, MR. FITZPATRICK GOES TO THE MCMINN COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT CLERKS OFFICE AND FILES FOR A PETITION FOR ORDER OF PROTECTION
AND ORDER OF HEARING AGAINST JEFF CUNNINGHAM. MR. FITZPATRICK STATES
IN HIS AFFIDAVIT THAT MR. JEFF CUNNINGHAM PHYSICALLY AND VERBALLY
ASSAULTED HIM ON THE MORNING OF FEBRUARY 18, 2014, AND THAT THE
ASSAULT TOOK PLACE ON THE SECOND FLOOR OF THE MCMINN COUNTY COURTHOUSE
IN THE HALLWAY IN FRONT OF CONGRESSMAN CHUCK FLEISCHMANN'S LOCAL
OFFICE. MR. FITZPATRICK FURTHER STATES ACTING UPON FIVE PRIOR
INTERACTIVE CONTACTS AND EXPERIENCES, MR. CUNNINGHAM APPROACHED HIM
UNINVITED AND UNSOLICITED ON FEBRUARY 18, 2014, TO COMMUNICATE HIS
THREAT OF PHYSICAL HARM. IN FACT, MR. CUNNINGHAM'S UNINVITED AND
UNSOLICITED APPROACH IS CUNNINGHAM'S WAY OF STALKING ME, AND SEEKING
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AGENCY STATEMENT:
ME OUT TO COMMUNICATE HIS THREAT OF PHYSICAL HARM AND WAS FORSEEABLE
AND FORESEEN. MR. CUNNINGHAM'S FEBRUARY 18, 2014, ASSAULT WAS
WITNESSED AND AUDIO RECORDED. MR. CUNNINGHAM HAS BLOCKED ME SIX TIMES
FROM APPEARING BEFORE THE MCMINN GRAND JURY TO REPORT UPON MASSIVE
GOVERNMENT CORRUPTION THAT INCLUDES MR. CUNNINGHAM AS ONE OF THE
PRINCIPAL CRIMINAL ACTORS. MR. FITZPATRICK STATES "I INTEND TO PRESENT
MYSELF NEXT WEEK TO LEGAL JURORS OF THE MCMINN COUNTY GRAND JURY,
MARCH 18, 2014, THE THIRD TUESDAY OF THIS MONTH. I INTEND TO REPORT MR
CUNNINGHAM'S OUTLAWRY TO THE GRAND JURY SCREENING PANEL AT THAT TIME
(A GROUP OF THREE LEGALLY RECOGNIZED JURORS THAT CANNOT INCLUDE MR.
CUNNINGHAM.

MR. CUNNINGHAM SAYS HE WAS APPOINTED THE GRAND JURY FOREMAN OF MCMINN
COUNTY BY JUDGE AMY REEDY AND WAS SWORN IN SOMETIME BETWEEN SEPTEMBER
2011 AND NOVEMBER 2011 ALTHOUGH HE IS NOT SURE OF THE DATE. MR.
CUNNINGHAM ALSO STATES THAT HE HAS RESIGNED THAT POSITION AND
CONCLUDED HIS SERVICE EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 28, 2014. MR. CUNNINGHAM
STATES THAT HE FIRST MET WALTER FITZPATRICK SOMETIME SHORTLY AFTER HE
WAS APPOINTED THE GRAND JURY FOREMAN. MR. CUNNINGHAM THINKS SOMETIME
AROUND JANUARY 2012, MR. FITZPATRICK CAME TO THE MONTHLY SESSION OF
THE GRAND JURY AND WANTED TO MAKE A PRESENTMENT. MR. FITZPATRICK TOLD
MR. CUNNINGHAM AT THIS TIME THAT HE WAS THERE TO INFORM HIM THAT HE (
MR. CUNNINGHAM ) AND THE MCMINN COUNTY GRAND JURY WAS ILLEGALLY
IMPANELED AND WAS OPERATING ILLEGALLY. MR. CUNNINGHAM SAID HE TOLD MR.
FITZPATRICK THAT HE HAD BEEN ASKED TO SERVE AND HAD BEEN SWORN IN BY A
CRIMINAL COURT JUDGE AND THAT HE THOUGHT HE WAS SERVING LEGALLY. MR.
CUNNINGHAM STATES THAT HE TOLD MR. FITZPATRICK THAT IF HE WANTED HIM
REMOVED THAT HE SHOULD GO BEFORE THE CRIMINAL COURT THAT HAD IMPANELED
HIM. MR. CUNNINGHAM SAID MR. FITZPATRICK WANTED TO PRESENT BEFORE THE
GRAND JURY WITHOUT MY { MR. CUNNINGHAM ) PRESENCE IN THE GRAND JURY
ROOM. MR. CUNNINGHAM TOLD HIM THAT WOULD NOT HAPPEN. MR. CUNNINGHAM
STATES THAT HE DOES NOT RECALL HOW MANY TIMES THAT MR. FITZPATRICK
WANTED TO PRESENT TO THE GRAND JURY BUT HE THINKS IT WAS SEVEN OR
EIGHT TIMES. MR. CUNNINGHAM SAYS THAT MR. FITZPATRICK ALWAYS HAD
DOCUMENTS THAT HE WANTED THE GRAND JURY TO READ AND MR.

CUNNINGHAM STATES THAT HE DID READ MANY OF THEM TO THE GRAND JURY AND
COPIES WERE ALSO PROVIDED TO JURORS. MR. CUNNINGHAM SAYS THAT GRAND
JURY MEMBERS SENT WORD TO MR. FITZPATRICK THROUGH HIM THAT THEY DID
NOT WANT TO HEAR ANYMORE ALLEGATIONS FROM HIM, AND DURING THE DECEMBER
2013, GRAND JURY SESSION THAT EACH INDIVIDUAL MEMBER SIGNED OFF TO
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AGENCY STATEMENT:
THAT. MR. CUNNINGHAM SAYS THAT DURING THE JANUARY 2014, GRAND JURY
SESSION THAT ONE MEMBER ASKED HIM IF THEY SHOULD BE AFRAID OF MR.
FITZPATRICK AND WHEN THAT SESSION ADJOURNED THAT HE ( MR. CUNNINGHAM )
ASKED MCMINN COUNTY SHERIFF DEPUTIES TO CLEAR THE HALLWAY WHILE THE
GRAND JURY MEMBERS EXITED THE COURTHOUSE.

MR. CUNNINGHAM INFORMED ME THAT MR. FITZPATRICK HAD BEEN SENDING OUT
E-MAILS THAT HE WAS GOING TO HAVE SHERIFF JOE GUY AND MR. CUNNINGHAM
ARRESTED. ON THE MORNING OF FEBRUARY 18, 2014, I WENT TO THE GRAND
JURY SESSION AND SAW MR. FITZPATRICK SITTING OUTSIDE OF THE GRAND JURY
ROOM. MR. CUNNINGHAM STATES THAT HE APPROACHED MR. FITZPATRICK AND
ADVISED HIM THAT HE WOULD NOT ALLOW HIM TO PRESENT TO THE GRAND JURY,
THAT MR. FITZPATRICK DOES NOT FOLLOW THE RULES, THAT MR. CUNNINGHAM
THINKS MR. FITZPATRICK HAS GIVEN FALSE STATEMENTS TO THE GRAND JURY
AND THE GRAND JURY DOES NOT WANT TO HEAR UNRELIABLE TESTIMONY MAKING
THE SAME CLAIMS THAT THE GRAND JURY SAYS THAT THEY DO NOT WANT TO HEAR
ANYMORE.

ON MARCH 14, 2014 THIS INVESTIGATOR INTERVIEWED MCMINN COUNTY SHERIFF
SGT. TRACY BROWN. SGT. BROWN STATES THAT HE WAS PRESENT FEBRUARY 18,
2014 OUTSIDE OF THE MCMINN COUNTY GRAND JURY ROOM WHEN JEFF CUNNINGHAM
AND WALTER FITZPATRICK HAVE A CONVERSATION. SGT. BROWN SAID HE HEARD
MR. CUNNINGHAM INFORM MR. FITZPATRICK THAT HE WOULD NOT ALLOW HIM TO
PRESENT BEFORE THE GRAND JURY AND MR. FITZPATRICK WAS QUOTING LAWS
THAT SGT. BROWNS SAYS THAT HE DID NOT UNDERSTAND. SGT. BROWN SAID THAT
HE NEVER DID SPEAK WITH MR. FITZPATRICK AND DID NOT ESCORT HIM FROM
THE COURTHOUSE. SGT. BROWN SAID THE CONVERSATION BETWEEN MR.
CUNNINGHAM AND MR. FITZPATRICK MAY HAVE LASTED FIVE MINUTES AND MR.
CUNNINGHAM DID NOT ASSAULT MR. FITZPATRICK IN ANY FORM.

ON MARCH 14, 2014, THIS INVESTIGATOR INTERVIEWED GWEN CHRISMAN. MRS.
CHRISMAN WORKS AS A DEPUTY CLERK FOR THE MCMINN COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT
CLERK. MRS. CHRISMAN STATES ON MARCH 12, 2014, THAT SHE WAITED ON
WALTER FITZPATRICK AT THE COUNTER WHEN MR.

FITZPATRICK FILED FOR THE PETITION FOR ORDER OF PROTECTION AND ORDER
FOR HEARING AGAINST JEFF CUNNINGHAM. MRS. CHRISMAN STATED THAT MR.
FITZPATRICK ALREADY HAD HIS PETITION COMPLETED AND SIGNED. SHE SAID
THAT SHE ADVISED MR. FITZPATRICK THAT HE SHOULD NOT HAVE SIGNED IT
WITHOUT BEING SWORN IN BY HER. AT THIS TIME SHE HAD HIM SWORN IN AND
ASKED HIM TO TAKE THE OATH WHICH HE DID AND TO INITIAL ABOVE HIS
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AGENCY STATEMENT:
SIGNATURE WHICH HE DID.

ON MARCH 14, 2014, THIS INVESTIGATOR INTERVIEWED MCMINN SHERIFF DEPUTY
TIM DAVIS. DEPUTY DAVIS IS ASSIGNED TO THE MCMINN COUNTY COURTHOUSE.
DEPUTY DAVIS CANNOT RECALL BUT HE THINKS THAT HE WAS ASKED BY MR.
CUNNINGHAM DURING THE JANUARY SESSION OF THE GRAND JURY TO ESCORT MR.
FITZPATRICK OUT OF THE COURTHOUSE AND MAYBE AGAIN DURING THE FEBRUARY
SESSION.

{ INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: THIS INVESTIGATIVE REPORT IS A SUMMATION OF
THIS INVESTIGATION AND DOES REFLECT COMPLETE INTERVIEWS OF
INDIVIDUALS. FOR COMPLETE INTERVIEWS REFER TO AUDIO RECORDED
INTERVIEWS WHICH ARE CONTAINED HEREIN.} "

RESTITUTION:
COMMENTS :
IT IS UNKNOWN IF THE DEFENDANT WILL OWE ANY RESTITUTION.
MITIGATING FACTORS:
NO MITIGATING FACTORS HAVE BEEN FILED BY THE DEFENSE IN THIS CASE.
ENHANCING FACTORS:

NO ENHANCEMENT FACTORS HAVE BEEN FILED BY THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY IN
THIS CASE.

PRIOR RECORD:

THE CRIMINAL HISTORY INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN SHALL BE USED ONLY
FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT PURPOSES OR AS AUTHORIZED BY LAW. THE USE,
DISCLOSURE OR DISSEMINATION OF THIS INFORMATION EXCEPT AS AUTHORIZED
BY LAW IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.

OFFENSE DATE: 12/07/2011 AGE AT OFFENSE: 59
CHARGE OFFENSE: DESTRUC & TAMPER W/GOVERNMENTAL RECORDS
COURT: MONROE CRIMINAL COURT DOCKET #: 12-108

DISPOSITION DATE: 12/03/2012

DISPOSITION: 25HRS CSW FOR EACH MONTH FOR FIRST 4 MONTHS;
20 HRS CSW FOR SECOND FOUR MONTHS; PROBATION

CONVICTION OFFENSE: DESTRUC & TAMPER W/GOVERNMENTAL RECORDS
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PRIOR RECORD:

OFFENSE DATE: 10/27/2010 AGE AT OFFENSE: 58
CHARGE OFFENSE: RESIST STOP,FRISK,HALT ARREST, SRCH(NO WEAP)
COURT: MONROE COUNTY CRIMINAL COURT DOCKET #: 11-018

DISPOSITION DATE: 11/23/2011

DISPOSITION: 6 MONTHS IN COUNTY JAIL, MUST SERVE 75% OF
SENTENCE.

CONVICTION OFFENSE: RESIST STOP,FRISK,HALT ARREST, SRCH(NO WEAP)

OFFENSE DATE: 04/01/2010 AGE AT OFFENSE: 58
CHARGE OFFENSE: DISRUPTING MEETING OR PROCESSION
COURT: MONROE CRIMINAL COURT DOCKET #: 10-213

DISPOSITION DATE: 12/01/2010

DISPOSITION: UNSUPERVISED PROBATION; 6 MONTHS UPON
SUSPENDED AFTER 60 DAYS IN JAIL.

CONVICTION OFFENSE: DISRUPTING MEETING OR PROCESSION

OFFENSE DATE: 04/01/2010 AGE AT OFFENSE: 58
CHARGE OFFENSE: RESIST STOP, FRISK,HALT ARREST, SRCH(NO WEAP)
COURT: MONROE COUNTY CRIMINAL DOCKET #: 10-213

DISPOSITION DATE: 12/02/2010
DISPOSITION: 6 MONTHS IN JAIL SUSPENDED UPON 60 DAYS IN
JAIL; CONSEC. TO CT. 2.
CONVICTION OFFENSE: RESIST STOP,FRISK,HALT ARREST,SRCH(NO WEAP)

COMMENTS :

AFTER BEING FOUND GUILTY AND SENTENCED 1IN THE CASE OF 10-213
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(DISRUPTING A MEETING, AND RESISTING ARREST) IN MONROE COUNTY, THE
DEFENDANT APPEALED HIS CASE THROUGH THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS IN
KNOXVILLE, TN. ON 09/14/2011 THE APPEAL WAS DISMISSED IN THE COURT OF

CRIMINAL APPEALS DUE TO FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH RULE 29 (A) OF
APPELLATE COURT.

AFTER BRING FOUND GUILTY AND SENTENCED IN THE CASE OF 11-018

(RESISTING ARREST) IN MONROE COUNTY, THE DEFENDANT APPEALED HIS CASE
THROUGH THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS IN KNOXVILLE, TN. ON 04/12/2012
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PRIOR RECORD:

COMMENTS:
THE APPEAL WAS DISMISSED IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS DUE TO
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH RULE 29 (A) OF APPELLATE COURT.

AFTER BEING FOUND GUILTY AND SENTENCED IN THE CASE OF 12-108
(TAMPERING WITH GOVERNMENT RECORDS) IN MONROE COUNTY, THE DEFENDANT
APPEALED HIS CASE ON 02/12/2013 THROUGH THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
IN KNOXVILLE, TN. WHILE THE APPEAL WAS STILL PENDING, THE DEFENDANT
WAS INDICTED BY THE MCMINN COUNTY GRAND JURY IN MARCH 2014 FOR CRIMES
OCCURRING EARLIER IN 2014. WHILE THE DEFENDANT'S NEW INDICTMENT WAS
PENDING, THE CRIMINAL COURT OF APPEALS DENIED THE DEFENDANT'S CLAIMS
ON 04/11/2014, AND CONCLUDED THAT THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR. ON
06/24/2014, THE DEFENDANT APPEALED CASE 12-108 TO THE SUPREME COURT.
THE SUPREME COURT HAS NOT RENDERED A DECISION ON THE APPEAL.

THE FOLLOWING CHARGES WERE DISMISSED IN MONROE COUNTY, TENNESSEE:
1) RIOT (CASE 10-213) ON 12/01/2010

2) DISORDERLY CONDUCT (CASE 10-213) ON 12/01/2010

3) RETALIATION FOR PAST ACTION (CASE 10-213) ON 12/01/2010
4) CIVIL RIGHTS INTIMIDATION (CASE 10-213) ON 12/01/2010
5) ASSAULT (CASE 11-018) ON 09/23/2011

IT SHALL BE NOTED THAT THE DEFENDANT'S ARREST RECORD SHOWS HE WAS
ARRESTED IN KITSAP COUNTY, WASHINGTON, HOWEVER, ALL CHARGES WERE

DISMISSED.

RECORDS ALSO SHOW THE DEFENDANT WAS ARRESTED IN MONTEREY COUNTY,
CALIFORNIA. OFFICER HILTON-COFFMAN REQUESTED THE DEFENDANT'S CRIMINAL
RECORD, HOWEVER NO RECORD WAS RECEIVED BY THE TIME OF THIS WRITING. IF
RECORDS ARE RECEIVED, THEY WILL BE FORWARDED TO THE APPROPRIATE

OFFICIALS FOR REVIEW.
NO FURTHER CHARGES WERE FOUND FOR THE DEFENDANT.
STG AFFILIATION:
IT IS UNKNOWN IF THE DEFENDANT HAS ANY GANG AFFILIATION.
EDUCATION:
COMMENTS :
NO INFORMATION WAS GIVEN BY THE DEFENDANT, WALTER FITZPATRICK.

HEALTH INFORMATION:

COMMENTS:

NO INFORMATION WAS GIVEN BY THE DEFENDANT, WALTER FITZPATRICK.
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FAMILY INFORMATION:
COMMENTS :
NO INFORMATION WAS GIVEN BY THE DEFENDANT, WALTER FITZPATRICK.
EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION:
COMMENTS :
NO INFORMATION WAS GIVEN BY THE DEFENDANT, WALTER FITZPATRICK.
MILITARY INFORMATION:
DUE TO THE DEFENDANT'S LACK OF COOPERATION, NO RELEASE OF INFORMATION
FORM WAS OBTAINED FROM THE DEFENDANT. OFFICER HILTON-COFFMAN HAS
REQUESTED MILITARY RECORDS, BUT TO DATE NO RECORDS HAVE BEEN RECEIVED.
FINANCIAL INFORMATION:
COMMENTS :
NO INFORMATION WAS GIVEN BY THE DEFENDANT, WALTER FITZPATRICK.
SOURCES OF INFORMATION:
MCMINN COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
MCMINN COUNTY CRIMINAL COURT

THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS, KNOXVILLE, TN

SUMMARY :

OFFICER HILTON-COFFMAN WITH THE TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION HAS
MADE SEVERAL ATTEMPTS TO CONTACT THE DEFENDANT FOR AN INTERVIEW.
OFFICER HILTON-COFFMAN ATTEMPTED TO REACH THE DEFENDANT VIA HIS
LAWYER, VAN IRION ON JULY 3, 2014. A LETTER WAS SENT TO VAN IRION'S
OFFICE ON JULY 6, 2014 INSTRUCTING MR. FITZPATRICK TO CALL AND SET UP
AN APPOINTMENT. ON JULY 21, 2014 OFFICER HILTON-COFFMAN SPOKE WITH MR.
IRION AT WHICH TIME HE REPORTED THAT MR. FITZPATRICK WAS AWARE OF THE
ATTEMPTS THIS OFFICER MADE. AS OF AUGUST 1, 2014 NO INTERVIEW WITH THE
DEFENDANT HAD BEEN COMPLETED. THE DEFENDANT HAS MADE NO ATTEMPT TO
REACH THIS OFFICER AND THEREFORE NO INFORMATION COULD BE GATHERED FROM
THE DEFENDANT CONCERNING THIS REPORT.

PLAN OF SUPERVISION:

NO PLAN OF SUPERVISION WILL BE ENTERED, AS NO INTERVIEW WAS GIVEN BY
THE DEFENDANT, WALTER FITZPATRICK.
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UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN HAS BEEN
VERIFIED AND IS ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF THIS OFFICER'S KNOWLEDGE.

SUPERVISOR
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